
No. 15-16021

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMUL ACTION COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JONODEV CHAUDHURI,

Chairman of the National Indian Gaming Commission, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Hon. Kimberly J. Mueller, No. 2:13-cv-01920 KJM

**TRIBALLY-RELATED DEFENDANTS'
ANSWERING BRIEF**

FRANK LAWRENCE, CA Bar No. 147531
LAW OFFICE OF FRANK LAWRENCE
578 Sutton Way No. 246
Grass Valley, CA 95945
(530) 478-0703

*Counsel for Tribally-Related Defendants-
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES. 15

III. BACKGROUND..... 16

 A. Factual Background..... 16

 B. Procedural Background..... 21

IV. DISCUSSION..... 23

 A. Standard of Review..... 23

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate Any Likelihood of Success
 on the Merits..... 27

 1. NIGC Approval of the Tribe’s Management Contract -- and its
 Accompanying NEPA Review -- Is Not a Prerequisite to the
 Tribe’s Right to Construct its Casino..... 27

 2. There Has Been No Final Agency Action. 31

 3. The Tribe Remains a Required Party Under Rule 19. 32

 4. The Defendants Cannot Provide Any Relief 35

 5. *Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California* Further Forecloses
 Plaintiffs’ Continuing Collateral Attacks on the Tribe’s Status
 and that of its Reservation..... 39

 6. The District Court Correctly Rejected Plaintiffs’ Untimely
 Breach of Compact Claim and other Claims Raised for the
 First Time in its Reply Brief below. 40

7. The District Court Correctly Rejected JAC’s Argument, Made for the First time in its Reply Brief Below, that the NIGC’s Approval of the Tribe’s Gaming Ordinance is Major Federal Action Requiring NEPA Review. 44

C. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate Any Irreparable Harm. 48

D. The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply In Favor of Affirmance 52

E. The Public Interest Weighs Heavily In Favor of Affirmance 54

IV. CONCLUSION. 56

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS. 57

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM. 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ASARCO Incorporated v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605 (1989)..... 35

Allen v. Gold Country Casino, 2005 WL 6112668 (E.D. CA Feb. 8, 2005),
aff'd in relevant part, 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 43

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 35

Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Cottrel, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011). 23

American Trucking Ass’ns, Incorporated v. City of Los Angeles,
660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011), rev’d on other grounds,
__ U.S. __ , 133 S.Ct. 2096 (2013)..... 25

United States v. Backlund, 689 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 48

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997). 25

Big Lagoon v. California, 2015 WL 3499884 (9th Cir. June 4, 2015),
as amended on denial of reh'g (July 8, 2015)..... 11, 38, 39, 48

California Prolife Council v. Scully, 164 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 24

Center for Biological Diversity v. Salazar, 791 F. Supp.2d 687 (D. Ariz. 2011),
aff'd, 706 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 47

Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Kempthorne,
471 F. Supp.2d 295 (WD NY 2007)..... 45, 46

Doe v. Harris, 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 26

Fairbanks Northern Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008). 30

<u>Farris v. Seabrook</u> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).	23, 26
<u>Franklin Savings Corp. v. U.S.</u> , 56 Federal Cl. 720 (Fed. Ct. Cl. 2003).	3
<u>United States v. Gianelli</u> , 543 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2008)	40, 41
<u>Grand Canyon Trust v. Williams</u> , 2015 WL 3385456 (D. Az. 2015).	47
<u>Gregorio T. v. Wilson</u> , 59 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995).	24
<u>Imperial Granite Company v. Pala Band of Mission Indians</u> , 940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991).	37
<u>Ind. Towers of Washington v. Washington</u> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003).	50, 52
<u>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</u> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	27
<u>Jamul Indian Village v. BIA</u> , 29 IBIA 90, 1996 WL 164971 (IBIA Feb. 21, 1996).	2
<u>Keitt v. WCAB</u> , 2012 WL 1511707 (2012).	43
<u>LaPier v. McCormick</u> , 986 F.2d 303 (9th Cir. 1993).	8
<u>Lavan v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012).	23
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).	35, 38
<u>Lydo Enters., Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</u> , 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984).	51
<u>Mazurek v. Armstrong</u> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).	23
<u>Monstanto Company v. Geertson Seed Farms</u> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).	23
<u>Murgia v. Reed</u> , 338 F. App’x 614 (9th Cir. 2009).	37

Northern County Community Alliance, Incorporated v. Salazar,
573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009). 47

North County Community Alliance Incorporated v. Salazar,
573 F. 3d (9th Cir. 2009) 12, 44, 45, 46, 47

Northwest Environmental Defense Ctr. v. Brown,
617 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010). 23

Oakland Tribune, Incorporated v. Chronicle Publishing Company,
762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985). 51

Obrey v. Johnson, 400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005). 22

Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Bureau of Land Management,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010). 25

Parke v. Raley, 506 U.S. 20 (1992). 22

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006). 22

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dept. of Navy,
898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990). 25

Rosales v. BIA, 34 IBIA 125, 1999 WL 980184 (IBIA Sept. 29, 1999),
aff’d 477 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007),
aff’d 278 Federal Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. March 27, 2008). 2

Rosales v. BIA, 32 IBIA 158, 1998 WL 233748 (IBIA April 22, 1998)..... 2

Rosales v. BIA, 32 IBIA 50, 1999 WL 980163 (IBIA July 29, 1999). 2

Rosales v. Kean Argovitz Resorts, Inc., No. 00-1910 (S.D. CA),
aff’d 35 Fed. 562 (9th Cir. May 21, 2002)..... 2

Rosales v. Pacific Regional Director, BIA, 39 IBIA 12, 2003 WL 23170149
(IBIA March 4, 2003), aff’d 477 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007),
aff’d 278 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. March 27, 2008)..... 2

Rosales v. Townsend, No. 97-769 (S.D. CA Nov. 19, 1998)..... 2

Rosales v. U.S., 477 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. D.C. 2007)..... 2, 17

Rosales v. U.S., 89 Federal Cl. 565 (Fed. Ct. Cl. 2009). 3, 8

Rosales v. U.S., No. 01-951 (S.D. CA),
aff’d 73 Federal Appx. 913 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 2

Rosales v. U.S., Number 07-624, 2007 WL 4233060 (S.D. CA 2007)..... 2

Rosales v. U.S., Number 98-860, 89 Federal Cl. 565 (Fed. Ct. Cl. 2009),
aff’d, No. 2010-5028, cert. den. 131 U.S. 2882 (2011)..... 2

Rosales v. United States, 73 F. App’x 913 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 8, 10, 17, 33

Rucker v. Davis, 237 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2001),
rev’d sub nom. on other grounds, Department of Housing and Urban
Development v. Rucker, 535 U.S. 125 (2002)..... 24

San Diego County v. BIA Pacific Regional Director, 37 IBIA 233,
2002 WL 32345812 (IBIA April 23, 2002)..... 2

San Luis and Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014). 25

Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Incorporated,
709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013). 23

Shermoen v. United States, 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 34

Sierra Club v. Penfold, 857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 47

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization, 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 35

Southwest Voter Registration Educational Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003). 24

United States v. Spokane Tribe of Indians, 139 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 55

Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press International, 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 24

Texas v. United States, 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 55

Turn Key Gaming v. Oglala Sioux Tribe, 164 F.3d 1092 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 29

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 35, 36

Wei v. State of Hawaii, 763 F.2d 370 (9th Cir. 1985). 14

Wildwest Inst. v. Bull, 472 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2006). 24

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 23, 26

Wood v. City of San Diego, 678 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23

World Wide Minerals, Limited v. Republic of Kazakhstan,
296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 50, 52

United States v. Zepeda, 738 F.3d 201 (9th Cir. 2013). 8

STATUTES, REGULATIONS & RULES

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 11, 30

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 25

25 U.S.C. § 461.....	9, 59
25 U.S.C. § 465.....	59
25 U.S.C. § 467.....	59
25 U.S.C. § 476.....	8, 17, 59
25 U.S.C. § 479a.....	60
25 U.S.C. § 2701.....	55, 61
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-21.....	9, 10, 29, 54
25 U.S.C. § 2702.....	36, 61
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).	36, 55
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4).	3, 4, 6
25 U.S.C. § 2703(5).	36
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	3, 4, 6, 18, 36, 62
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B).	13
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(9).	27
25 U.S.C. § 2711.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2711(a)(1).....	29
25 U.S.C. § 2714.....	30, 31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2111.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).	47

42 U.S.C. § 4331-32.....	64
47 Fed. Reg. 53,130 (Nov. 24, 1982).....	8, 16
64 Fed. Reg. 4722 (Jan. 29, 1999).	18, 47, 48
65 Fed. Reg. 31189 (May 16, 2000).	13, 18
67 Fed. Reg. 15582 (April 2, 2002).....	18, 19
68 Fed. Reg. 1475 (Jan. 10, 2003).	19
68 Fed. Reg. 64621 (Nov. 14, 2003).....	19
78 Fed. Reg. 21398 (April 10, 2013).....	6, 7, 19, 20, 29, 49 52, 55
80 Fed. Reg. 1942 (Jan. 14, 2015)	8, 16
1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071, 3083.	55
Cal. Gov't Code § 12012.25(22).....	18, 46
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).	57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.	53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.	10
Mission Indian Relief Act of January 12, 1891 (26 Stat. 712).	16, 17
